

No. 09-559

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN DOE #1, JOHN DOE #2, and
PROTECT MARRIAGE WASHINGTON,
Petitioners,

v.

SAM REED *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
SHARON F. BLAKENEY
Counsel of Record
Attorney & Counselor at Law
P.O. Box 2346
Boerne, Texas 78006
sharon@sharonblakeney.com
Telephone: (830) 816-2222
Facsimile: (830) 816-2224

KATHLEEN CASSIDY GOODMAN
8122 Datapoint Dr., Suite 805
San Antonio, Texas 78229
kcassidygoodman@sbcglobal.net
Telephone: (210) 949-1000
Facsimile: (866) 602-1102
Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Concerned Women for America

March 4, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Signing The Referendum 71 Petition Equivalent To Casting A Vote.....	3
A. Voting And Signing Petitions Have The Same Prerequisites Of Law And Criminal Penalties For Violations	3
B. Washington Public Policy Has Treated Voting And Signing Petitions Equally ...	5
C. Interpretation Of Signing Petitions As Secret Ballots.....	7
II. The Secret Ballot	9
A. History Of Voting In The United States ...	9
B. The Australian Ballot.....	13
III. Privacy Concerns	14
A. Private Information On Petitions	14
B. Voter Intimidation In The Global Village.....	15
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)...	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Daily Gazette Company v. Bailey</i> 152 W. Va. 521 (1968).....	7
<i>George et al. v. Municipal Election Commission of the City of Charleston</i> , 516 S.E.2d 206 (1999).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	10
<i>The Shepherdstown Observer v. Maghan</i> , No. 09-c-169 (Jefferson County, W. Va. 2009).....	7, 18
<i>Wesbury v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1963)	10, 18

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES

Revised Code of Washington § 9A.20.021	4, 5
Revised Code of Washington § 29A.08.010	3
Revised Code of Washington § 29A.72.010	4
Revised Code of Washington § 29A.84.130	4
Revised Code of Washington § 29A.84.230	4
Revised Code of Washington § 29A.84.250	5
Revised Code of Washington § 29A.84.620	4
Revised Code of Washington § 29A.84.650	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Revised Code of Washington § 29A.84.660	4
Wash. Const. Art. VI, § 6	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Ludlow Kramer, Secretary of State of Wash- ington Official Statement, July 13, 1973	6, 7
Brent, Peter, <i>The Australian ballot – born 1855 and still going strong</i> , The Canberra Times, Dec. 19, 2005	13
E. Evans, A History of the Australian Ballot System in the United States 1-6 (1917)	10, 13, 17
G.H. Utter and R.A. Strickland, Campaign and Election Reform: A Reference Handbook, 8-9 (1997)	10
J. Harris, Election Administration in the United States 15-16 (1934)	10, 13
J. Reynolds, Testing Democracy: Electoral Behavior and Progressive Reform in New Jersey, 1880-1920, p. 36 (1988)	13
J. Rusk, The Effect of the Australian Ballot Reform on Split Ticket Voting: 1876-1908, pp. 8-11 (1968)	10, 13
McLuhan, Marshall, Understanding Media: The Extensions of Man, 6 (Gingko Press, 2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
McLuhan, Marshall & Powers, Bruce R., <i>The Global Village: Transformations in World Life and Media in the 21st Century</i> , 1 (Oxford University Press, 1989).....	16, 19
The United Nations Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Art. 21.....	8, 14
V. Key, <i>Politics, Parties, and Pressure Groups</i> 649 (1952).....	13
Wash. Op. Att’y Gen. 378 (1938).....	6
Wash. Op. Att’y Gen. 55-57 No. 274 (1956)	6
W. Ivins, <i>The Electoral System of the State of New York</i> , Proceedings of the 29th Annual Meeting of the New York State Bar Association 316 (1906)	12
Wright and Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence</i> , 5632 (1992)	10
www.knowthyneighbor.org	16
www.whosigned.org	16
